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More tntfor^trtntion on "Active ?)rity Statas"
Active duty status as reported in this certificate- is defined in accordance with 10 USC § l0 1(d)(1) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days. In the Gsse of a member of the National Guard, includes
service under a call to active service authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense for a period
of more than 30 consecutive days under 32 USC § 502(i) for piLrposes of responding to a.n2tionnl
emergency declared by the President and supported by Federal funds, All Active Guard Reserve (AOR)
members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the unit they siipport, This
includes Navy TARs, Marine Corps ARs.and Comt Guard RPAs. Active Duty status also applies to a
Uniformed Service member who is an acitive duty commissioned officer of the U.S. Public Health
Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospherip Administration (i`IQAA Commissioned Corps) for a
period of more than. 30 consecutive days.

G`overigge Under the SCRA kBroader In Some Cases
Coverage under the SCRA Is broader in some eases and includes some, categories of persons on active
duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be reported as on Active Duty under this certi-ticate,

Many times orders are amended to extend the p'eriod of active duty, which would extend SCRA
pratections. Persons seeking to rely on this website oertifioation should oheok to t^iaite sure the orclovs on
which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Rmli6ei7i4

..... _,_,....:.... _..,._.......,..._. ...... ................. ..... ... .................
reparC.^`d; ^snirle pa'at^ctioti^ of tlia'SCR'A'3liay extea^'to persons wlio Ilava racei'vad brd^rs to

for active duty or to be inducted, but who-have not actually begun active ditty or actually reported for
Induction, The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of SCI2A
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who would rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rigMs
L,ust.rtuiteeci to Service C'YeIllbCrs under the SCRA the protect4d.

WARNING; This certificate was provided based on ct name and SSN provided by the requester,
1'roviding an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certiflaate to be provided.
Report ID:UBOKGE08C2

https:/lwww,cl mdc,osd,millappJlscrtt/popreport.do 11/17/2010
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he Said:

1. My name is David Green and r arn an Assistant Attorney General representing

the State of Txn in the nbove-cap#aanecf r^^iiitter. Tsin capable*ofiriakingAhis a^davit. The

Fnots stzt•ed in this affidavit are ^^^°':!^it^ any^pet^son^.l kx^ow] I^e and are true and correct,

2. Z Ertl a licensed attorney in the State of Texas and have been licensecl•since

November 6, 2002,

3. 1 aiil generally lamilittr With the value of services of an attorney oi'my

experience, reputation, and ability in Travis County and correspondingly value my time at

$225.00 per hour, which I believe to be a modest and reasonable rate. The rate for tlhe legal

assistants is $85.00 per hour, which I believe to be a modest and reasonable rate.
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4, 1 spent 1 15.25 hours working on this case. These hours comprised file review,

legal research, drafting of pleadings, and conferring with agency personnel.

5. The amount of time for legal assistant services performed Wanda Pittman, a
_ _ f . , Y b _ _ • . . - .. _ _ .. ...

legal assistant employed by iheirnvirarunental Protection and Administrative Law Division

of the Office of the Attorney General, working on the case totals 12,25 hours.

6. 1 consequently request that the court award attorney's fees in. the amount of

$26,972.50, which I believe to be tt modest and reasonable fee, These fees were reasonable

and necessary for the services performed,
.... ..........,,.,................. ..................... .............. ....... ............... ..,.................__............... ..._...................._........ ............. ........

7.- In the event that-proceedings tocollect judgment in this aAse become necessary,

I believe that additional attorney's fees in the amount of $2,000.00 would be a reasonable

p.niount. In the event of an appeal of this judgment to the Court of Appeals, I believe that

additional attorneys fees in the amount of $5,000,00 would be a reasonable amount. In the

event of a petition for review before the Texas Supreme Court by the Defendant of this

judginent I believe that additional attorney's fees in the amount o#'$8,0Q0.00 would be a

reasonable amount, And, in the event that the Texas Supreme Court should grant review of

the petition by the Defendant of this judgment, I believe that additional attorney's fees in the

amottnt-oi'$I5,000,00 would be a reasonable amount. I therefore request that the Court

award attorney's fees in these amounts, which I believe to be modest and reasonable,

DAVID-GR.EiaN

2
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Assistant Attorney General
StatoHar No. M37776

On this rJdy^ersorially^apppt^red 1^.^'ViD GEi.Z;EN, known to ma to be the person
whose iiame la'. the: foi•egt5tng.: instrumeht, and;: after being duly sworn,
acknowledged it), 6e that he executed the same for the pm^.:;-^s'and apra^;^;^ration therein
e:xgressed' , .. .

, • - .

:••> ,. ^: z• . • . , .. .. -
Given under my hand and sea] of afrce on NoVe1abor 14- , 2010.

. . , . ^,: . _. ,- . . . . . ... ^ .. .

i'Secrl} .z' Z
. • -..,:......... . ^

c^^:t^nc ti^i ^: P^1►!DA Notaty PL 1ic u3 ^^irid •far the 8^trxte i?F Texas
.. . t .. .._...... . ....... ................. . .............. .......^°^ h ^Iutary ^ubil^

UO F. OF My cununissian expires: t^
^ : _ u ^o GumrtTssian Exp.01 ^i ^' ^ ' ^ , .

• f^aCarN ^+^ft^ipuk^tand • ^ •
. ^ . . . '. - . . ^ . e ^ . . F . . . .. .. . - . - . . . . . ^ . .

- . . .. - a. .. ^ . .- .r . . .. . ^ . - . . .. : . - - - I

. . . ^ - . • ^ .. - . . .. ..' S. . ^ . . . - . . . -

3
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

co
,E D

Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Commissioner C-D
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 27, 2014

Via Hand Delivery
Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7002 2030 0005 7061 4067 -
Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Michael Lantz O'Neill
360 Frontier Drive
Hemphill, Texas 75948

Re: Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
Docket No. 2013-1405-UCR-E;
Notice of Renewal of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or
Set Aside

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

On January 27, 2014, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission" or "TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5, 13, and 26, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341,
and 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 291 and 305. The party made the st%bject to this
order is Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina. The
Emergency Order renewed the appointment of Sabine River Authority as temporary
manager of the wastewater system located 6 miles east of Milam in Carrice Creek,
Sabine County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on January 27, 2014.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented' at the
Commission's regular Agenda meeting on February 26, 2014. The Agenda begins

at 9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North 1-35,

Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
that have been submitted to the Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a

later time.

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be
available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on February 26, 2014, should you so



^ ^ .
Mr. O'Neill
January 27, 2014
Page 2

request. Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division
at (512) 239-0600.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Frazee, Staff Attorney
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Stephanie. Frazee(-U)tceq.texas.aov

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Jerry Clark, F9:ecutive Vice President and General Manager, Sabine River
Authority, P.O. Box 579, Orange, Texas 77631

-. - ... . ... , .t . ^. -
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AFFIDAVIT OF BRITTANY MASON

STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

•

My name is Brittany Mason. I am a Legal Secretary in the Office of Legal
Services at the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. I am of sound mind,
capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stated in this affidavit are within my
personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On January 27, 2014, I prepared the mailings for the Emergency Order
Renewing the Appointment of a Temporary Manager of a Wastewater Utility, Docket
No. 2013-1405-UCR-E, and the Emergency Order Renewing the Appointment of a
Temporary Manager of a Water Utility, Docket No. 2013-1429-UCR-E, set for the
February 26, 2014, Commission Agenda. The Emergency Orders and cover letter
were mailed via first class mail and via certified mail on January 27, 2014, to
Michael Lantz O'Neill, 360 Frontier Drive, Hemphill, Texas 75948.

-Y4,
Brittan as n
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
Brittany Mason, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the
purposes and consideration herein expressed.

^►_
Given under my hand and sea[ of office this day of February, A.D.,

2014.

1^ -^- -1 hw
Notary Stamp Notary Signature %

DONNA MAE QEL<1A00
TeX"

M
Notory c'

.a bmbt,'aior^i E ^I
t^iDY^IYl86lt sl0 NOT

Nay wWwut Barid
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AFFIDAVIT OF RONALD HEBERT

STATE OF TEXAS §:.
§

COUNTY OF SABINE

•

My name is Ronald Hebert. I am the Water Section Manager for the
Beaumont Reglonal office of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. I am

aftavit,of sound mind,. capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stateti in this-,
are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

on January 30, 2014, m behalf of the Executive Directot of the.Texas.
Commission on Enuironmental Quality, I personally hand delivered to Michael Lantz
O'Neill at 3fiC1. Frontier Drive, Hemphill, Texas 75948, the Emergertcy Order
Renewing the Appointment of a Temporary Manager of a Wastewater Utility,, Docket

:^No. 20i3-1405-UCR-E, and the Emergency Order Renewing the Appointment of
Temporary Manager of a Water Utility, Docket No. 2013-i429-Lf£R-E:, set for the
February 26, 2014, Commission Agenda.

Ronald Hebert
Texas C, ommission -on Environmental Quality

Before me, thee, undersigned authority, o;n this day appeared Ronald Hebert,
persor^u!'y known to me to be_the person whose name is;suhscrib^ed to the foregoing
instrument and upon his oath acknowledged to- me that the facts herein. are, true, and
correct.

^^.
G7ven under my hand and sea] of office, this . a.day of February, A,©., ^O ],4<

_ .._....,...... .
otauofft89cEEM1AN
Notary Public, Sfa te of Texas

Ar1y Commission Expires
April 22, 2011
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman ^^q.'tK ^F^

Toby Baker, Commissioner ^ ^,

Zak Covar, Commissioner ^ ^
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

January 27, 2014

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

Via Hand Delivery
Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7002 2030 0005 7061 4067
Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Michael Lantz O'Neill
360 Frontier Drive
Hemphill, Texas 75948

Re: _ -Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
Docket No. 2013-1405-UCR-E;
Notice of Renewal of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or
Set Aside

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

On January 27, 2014, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission" or "TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5, 13, and 26, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341,
and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 291 and 305. The party made the subj4:ct to this
order is Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a- Frontier Park Resort and Marina. The
Emergency Order renewed the appointment of Sabine River Authority as temporary
manager of the wastewater system located 6 miles east of Mifam in Carrice Creek,
Sabine County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on January 27, 2014.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission's regular Agenda meeting on February 26, 2014. The Agenda begins
at 9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North 1-35,
Building E, Room 201. S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
that have been submitted to the Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a
later time.

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be
available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on February 26, 2014, should you so



• •
Mr. O'Neill
January 27, 2014
Page 2

request. Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division
at (512) 239-0640.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Frazee, Staff Attorney
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Stephanie. FrazeeCabtceq.texas._qov

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Jerry Clark, Executive Vice President and General Manager, Sabine River t>p
Authority, P.O. Box 579, Orange, Texas 77631
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Commissioner x
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 27, 2014

Via Hand Delivery
Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7002 2030 0005 7061 4074
Via.First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

:.--^

Michael Lantz O'Neill
360 Frontier Drive
Hemphill, Texas 75948

.;
\^J\ L^^.

Re: Michael. Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
Docket No. 2013-1429-UCR-E;
Notice of Renewal of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or
Set Aside

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

On January 27, 2014, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission" or "TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35,,;.=290, and 291. The party=made- the subject to this
order is Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and-Marina.- The
Emergency Order renewed the appointment of Sabine River Authority as temporary
manager of the public water system located off Ranch Road 1, Box 1690, Hemphill,
Sabine County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
af,.firn-M:0e-tasm-merfigency Dsrd-er.iss-u-ed-om..J:ari.ua^c..y27._.,_20"....,....:::..:_::....v...,,
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission's regular Agenda meeting on February 26, 2014. The Agenda begins
at 9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North 1-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
that have been submitted to the Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a
later time.

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be
available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on February 26, 2014, should you so
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Mr. O'Neill
January 27, 2014
Page 2

request. Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division

at (512) 239-0600.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Frazee, Staff Attorney
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Stephanie. Frazee ctceq.texas.crov

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Bias Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Jerry Clark, Executive Vice President and General Manager, Sabine River
Authority, P.O. Box 579, Orange, Texas 77631
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
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Toby Baker, Commissioner w r^ ^, J

Zak Covar, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

RECEIVEI

JUL 0 1 2014
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY TCEQ

CENTRAL FILE ROOM
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

February 5, 2014 ._.,

Michael Lantz O'Neill , - ;
Frontier Park Resort and Marina
360 Frontier Drive
Hemphill, Texas 75948 • : ::. ^

Re: TCEQ Enforcement Action
Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
Docket No. 2013-1429-UCR-E

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

Enclosed for your records are copies of documents which were filed in the Chief Clerk's
Office of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) so that the above-
referenced matter may be included on the agenda of items to be considered for approval by
the Commission at a public meeting scheduled for February 26, 2014, at 9:30 a.m. The
meeting will be held at the TCEQ Park 35 Campus, located at 12118 North 1-35, in Building
E, Room 2015, in Austin, Texas. If you have any questions you may contact me at the
TCEQ Litigation Division at (512) 239-3400 or my e-mail address listed below.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Frazee, Staff Attorney
Litigation Division
stephanie.frazee@tceq.texas.gov

Enclosures

cc: Remington Burkiund, Enforcement Division
Ronald Hebert, Beaumont Regional Office
Bias Coy, Public Interest Counsel
Lena Roberts, Litigation Division

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST

Stephanie Frazee

2013-1429-UCR-E Consideration of whether to affirm, modify, or set aside the

Emergency Order issued on January 27, 2014, by the Executive Director of the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality pursuant to Tex. Water Code chs. 5 and 13, Tex.

Health & Safety Code ch. 341, and the rules of the Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality, to address the abandonment of a retail public utility (Water Utility) by Michael Lantz

O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina in Sabine County; TCEQ ID No. RN101278034;

CCN12689; to ensure continued operation of the Utility and to provide continuous and

adequate service to the customers. The Emergency Order renewed the appointment of.

Sabine River Authority as temporary manager of the Water Utility. (Stephanie Frazee)

Kathle n . ecker, Director
Litigation Division
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
RN101278034

Docket No. 2013-1429-UCR-E

Order Type:
Emergency Order

Media:
UCR

Small Business:
Yes

Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:
Ranch Road 1, Box 1690, Hemphill, Sabine County, Texas

Type of Operation:
Public water system and retail public utility (Water Utility)

Other Significant Matters:

Additional Pending Enforcement Actions:
Past-Due Penalties:

Past-Due Fees:
Other:

Interested Third-Parties:

Texas Register Publication Date:

Comments Received:

Total Penalty Assessed:

Total Paid to General Revenue:

Total Due to General Revenue:

Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - N/A
Site/RN - N/A

Major Source: N/A

Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A

Applicable Penalty Policy: N/A

Page 1 of 3

None
$7,703.85 (Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E)
$64,794.01 (Docket No. 2007-0449-MLM-E)
$932.13
Pending action for contempt, abstract of judgment,
and at Office of Attorney General, referred on April
16, 2013; pending action for receivership at Office of
Attorney General, referred on August 15, 2013
None

N/A

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.075, publication is
not required for an Emergency Order.

Penalty Information

N/A

N/A

N/A
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 2 of 3

Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
RN101278034

Docket No. 2013-1429-UCR-E

Investigation Information

Complaint Date(s): N/A

Date(s) of Investigation: August 29, 2009; February 28, 2011; May 30, 2013; July 16,
2013; and July 29, 2013

Date(s) of NOV(s): N/A
Date(s) of NOE(s): N/A

Violation Information

Abandoned operations [TEX. WATER CODE §§ 13.412(f) and 13.4132 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 291.142(c)].

Corrective ActionslTechnical Requirements

Corrective Action(s) Completed:
N/A

Technical Requirements:
1. Immediately upon the effective date of the Emergency Order, Sabine River Authority ("SRA")

shall serve as temporary manager until a receiver is appointed or 180 days after the effective
date of the Emergency Order; i.e. July 26, 2014, whichever occurs first.

2. SRA is authorized to exercise those powers and duties necessary to ensure the continued
operations of the Water Utility and the provision of continuous and adequate services to
customers, including the powers and duties set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132.

3. SRA shall give the Executive Director an inventory of all Water Utility property received within
sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order.

4. SRA's requirement to post financial assurance with the TCEQ in an amount and type acceptable
to the Executive Director has been waived by the Executive Director pursuant to 30 TEx. ADMIN.
CODE § 291.143(c). ^- ;

5. SRA's compensation will come from Water Utility revenues in the amount of fifteen dollars
($15.00) per month per customer.

6. SRA shall report to the Executive Director on a monthly basis in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 291.143(h).

Litigation Information

Date Petition(s) Filed:

Date Green Card(s) Signed:

Date Answer(s) Filed:

SOAH Referral Date:

Hearing Date(s):

Preliminary hearing:
Evidentiary hearing:

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorneys: Stephanie Frazee, Litigation Division, (512) 239-3400
Lena Roberts, Litigation Division, (512) 239-3400
Blas Coy, Public Interest Counsel, (512) 239-6363
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 3 of 3

Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
RN101278034

Docket No. 2013-1429-UCR-E

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Remington Burklund, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512)
239-2611

TCEQ Regional Contact: Ronald Hebert, Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office, MC R-10,
(409) 898-3838

Respondent: Michael Lantz O'Neill, 360 Frontier Drive, Hemphill, Texas 75948

Respondent's Attorney: N/A

Background Facts:

The Utility provides potable water service for compensation to approximately 20 community and 89
non-community service connections, serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per
year, and provides water for human consumption. No other source of water is available to the more
than 60 people whose water is supplied by the Utility.

On August 26, 2008, the Commission issued Default Order Docket No. 2007-0449-MLM-E against
Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina for numerous PWS and WW violations.
On March 17, 2010, the case was referred to the Office of Attorney General. On December 20,
2010, the 353rd Judicial District in Travis County issued a Default Judgment and Permanent
Injunction against Mr. O'Neill.

During an investigation conducted on February 28, 2011, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional investigator
documented that Mr. O'Neill was not in compliance with the Default Judgment.

On April 16, 2013, the TCEQ referred the case back to the Office of Attorney General to pursue
contempt and abstract of judgment for the Default Judgment.

On July 15, 2013, water service at the Utility ceased after a weather event. Mr. O'Neill claimed that
he was attempting to restore service to the Utility. Sabine County Emergency Management
provided bottled water to the customers at the Utility until July 25, 2013. - .:

On July 25, 2013, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional investigator observed that water service was
unavailable for all areas of the Utility. Mr. O'Neill had abandoned the Utility by failing to adequately
maintain facilities, resulting in potential health hazards, extended outages, or repeated service
interruptions.

A potential health hazard existed as a result of the Utility's failure to provide continuous and
adequate service. Immediate repairs to the Utility were necessary to ensure the quality of water in
the State and to ensure the Utility operates in a safe manner and meets requirements in the Texas
Water Code, the Texas Health & Safety Code, and TCEQ rules. Therefore, a temporary manager is
necessary to operate the Utility to ensure the quality of water meets TCEQ rule requirements,
complies with the Texas Water Code and the Texas Health & Safety Code, and is safe for public use
and consumption.

On August 1, 2013, the Executive Director issued an Emergency Order appointing Sabine River
Authority as Temporary Manager for the Utility. On September 4, 2013, the Commission affirmed
the Emergency Order with modifications.

On January 27, 2014, the Executive Director issued an Emergency Order renewing the appointment
of Sabine River Authority as Temporary Manager for the Utility.

The Executive Director is requesting approval of the Emergency Order renewing the appointment of
Sabine River Authority as the temporary manager for an additional 180 days.
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IN THE MATTER OF
AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION

CONCERNING MICHAEL LANTZ
O'NEILL D/B/A FRONTIER PARK

RESORT AND MARINA;
RN101278034

C 7

§ BEFORE THE
§
§
§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON
§
§
§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDER AFFIRMING EMERGENCY ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2013-1429-UCR-E

On February 26, 2014, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
("TCEQ" or "Commission") considered whether to affirm, modify, or set aside an
Emergency Order in the matter regarding Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park
Resort and Marina ("Mr. O'Neill"). The Emergency Order was issued by the
Executive Director without a hearing on January 27, 2014. The Emergency Order
and the notice of the February 26, 2014, agenda hearing to affirm, modify, or set
aside the Emergency Order were sent by certified mail return receipt requested, and
sent by first class mail, postage prepaid to the last known address of Mr. O'Neill on
January 27, 2014. The Emergency Order was also hand delivered to Mr. O'Neill on
January 30, 2014. The Commission finds that the Executive Director appropriately
issued the Emergency Order and that the requirements for an emergency order
found in Chapters 5 and 13 of theTexas Water Code have been satisfied.

THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ORDERS THAT:

The January 27, 2014, Emergency Order, attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated into this Order by reference, is affirmed.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission
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TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2.013-1429-UCR-E

' . IN THE MATTER-OF
AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION-AGAINST

MICHAEL LANTZ O'NEILL_D/B/A
FRONTIER PARK RESORT AND

MARINA;
RN101278034;
CCN12689

§ BEFORE THft;ll

§ C:)
§ TEXAS COMMISSiE#4 ON
§ r^ W
§ co

§ - ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

EMERGENCY ORDER
RENEWING THE APPOINTMENT OF A TEMPORARY MANAGER

OF A WATER UTILITY

On January 27, 2014, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission" or "TCEQ") issued this Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The party made subject to this order- is
Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort & Marina ("Mr. O'Neill").

1.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Mr. O'Neill owns a public water system located at Ranch Road 1 Box 1690, -
Hemphill, Sabine County, Texas (the "Water Utility").

2. The Water Utility provides potable water service for compensation to
.approximately 20 community and,89 non=commun,ity service connections,
serves at least 25 people per day..for'at least. 60 days per year, and provides
water for human consumption. As such, the Water Utility is a public water
system as defined in 30 TEx.,ADMIN. CODE § 290.38(66).

3. The Water Utility operates pursuant to Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity No. 12689.

4. The TCEQ alleges that the Water Utility has discontinued the provision of
service and necessary repairs to ensure continuous and adequate water
service ( Exhibits A and B).

5. Commission records show that the mailing address for Mr. O'Neill is 360
Frontier Drive, Hemphill, Texas 75948.

6. No other source of water is available to the more than 60 people whose water
is supplied by the Water Utility.

0
Z

b40

M n

7. During an inspection of the Water Utility conducted on August 29, 2009, a
Beaumont Regional investigator documented that Mr. O'Neill violated
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._..,.._.:.._, __;..a,, _-._: __.. ...^,.: _;... ;.^ .. _,: ,.^ ^ , ,_ . . ... ... _,....

numerous requireme'nts The case was'referred to the Office of Attorney
%General on March 17, 2010. On December 20, 2010, the 353ra Judicial District

Court [n,<Travis%County issued a Refault Judgment and ..' Permanent Injunction

("Defauit Judgment") against M ..-- The violations are^isted in:the` _
Default Judgment.attached" as Exhibit_C

8 On February 28, 20.1a TCEQ Beaumont Regional investigator documelnted-
'that Mr. G"Neill was not in compliance with 'the Default Judgment ..:"

.9.- OApril.16, 2013, the TCEQ referred the case back to the Office of•Attorney
General to pursue contempt and abstract of judgment "for the Default

Judgment.

10. A potential hea•Ith hazard exists as a result of the Water"Utllity's failure to
provide continuous and adequate service. Immediate" repairs on the Water

' Utility. ,' ensure the quai4ty of;the water i,n the State ond to
ensure the Water Utility operates in a safe•manner andmeetsrequirements ln
the-TeXas Water Code; the-Texas Health andSafet'y Code, and TCEQ rules
Sabne River Authority is cu,rrently serving as tlietemporarymanager of the
1Nater Utility tii'rough: an Ei^i^ergency Order issued ^: t^ August 1, 2013 A
temporary manager.is necessary to continue operations of the Water Utility to
ensure the quality ofi.thew;ater i^neetsTCEQ rule r^=quirements and"cotnplies
with the Texas Water Code as well as the Texas Health and Safety Code and
issafe•for public use and=consumpion;

3.1. Sabine River Authority of Texas has agreed to serve as temporary manager of
the Water Utility for an addit^ona.l 180 -days; and its'mailing address is p0.
Box 579, Orange, TX 77631 -0579. and telephone ,number is (409)746-2192.

,
12. This Ora---,r is necessary tQ ensurE that continuous and adequa;te Water se, ^e;,

is provided to-`the customers of the VUater Utifity to effectuate the purposes of
= the Texas Water Code and the Texas Health''and Safety Cod

13. This matter has been referred to. the Office-of Attorney General so that a
= petition may befiledto appoint'a receiver i:rnderTibx WATER CODE § 13 .1412 to

guarantee continuous and adequate service to customers of"the Water Utility

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ^• ,

1. As 'evidenced by - Findings of Fact .-Nos.- 1 - 2 and 3; Mr. O'Neill owns a retail
publicutiiity'^as`"defined in•TEx. WATER CODE § i•3 002(19)

2. Findings of Fact Nos. 4, 6, 7, and 8 show that the; Water Utility has,:.
abandoned operations and that the app.ointment of atemporary manager is

justified as defined i'TEX. WATER CODE §§ 13.412(f)-and 13:4132; and 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 291.142(C)..

3. TEX. WATER CODE § 13 4132 autharizes the Commission to appoint a•willing
person to temporarily manage and ! operate a utility if the utility has
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discontinued service or abandoned operations or the provi. sion of services or
has been or is being referred to the Attorney General for the appointment of a
receiver under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.412.

4. TEx. WATER CODE § 5.507 provides that the Commission may issue an
emergency order appointing a willing person to temporarily manage and
operate a utility under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132.

5. This Emergency order may be issued without notice or hearing pursuant to
TEX. WATER CODE § 5.501(b) and 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25.

6.. TEX. WATER CODE §§ 5.501(c) and 5.505 and 30 TEX. ADMIN CODE §§ 35.12 and.
291.143(a) authorize the TCEQ Executive Director to issue this Emergency
Order.

7. TEX. WATER CODE §§ 5.501• and 5.507 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 291.143(a)
authorize the Executive Director to appoint a person to temporarily manage
and operate a utility that has discontinued or abandoned operations or which
is being referred to the office of-.the Attorney General for the appointment of a
receiver.

8. TEx. WATER CODE § 13.4132 provides to the temporary manager the powers
and duties necessary to ensure continued operation of the utility and the
provision of continuous and adequate services to customers including the
power and duty to read meters, bill for services, collect revenues, disburse
funds, access all system components, and request rate increases.

9. Notice of the emergency order, once it has been issued, is adequate if the
•- -,
notice is mailed or hand delivered to the last known add i ba-5of`the Water
Utility's headquarters, in accordance with TEx. WATER CODE § 5.507. The last
known address of Mr. O'Neill is set forth in Finding of Fact No. S.

III.
ORDER

1. This Order shall be effective on the date it is executed by the TCEQ Executive
Director, January 27, 2014.

2. Immediately upon the effective date of this Emergency Order, the Sabine
River Authority of Texas is. hereby appointed to temporarily manage and
operate the Water Utility.

3. The Sabine River Authority of Texas shall serve as temporary manager until
such time as a receiver is appointed to operate the Water Utility by a court of
proper jurisdiction, or 180 days after the effective date of this Order, July 26,
2014, whichever occurs first.

4.- The Sabine River Authority of Texas is authorized to exercise those powers
and duties necessary to ensure the continued operations of the Water Utility
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I• and ^the provision of continuous and adequate services to customers, including
the"powers arid duties set^forth,in TEx.WATER CODE'§ 13.4i32

. ,..• .• , . : :. :.
5. The Sabi ne River Authority of Texas shall give the. Executive Director an,:; •

inveritory;of aII:<^ll/ater Utlltty property recetved within slxty (60) days. ofth_IP c, n*,,.s1xty: (60
this;:Order

6. The Sabine River Authority of Texas' requirement to post financial assurance
with_the:TCEQ,in an:amount and type acceptable to the'-Executive Director
has•"been` waived by the Executive Director<pursuant to' 30 TE:x•ADMIN: CODE §

`291:143(6).

7. The Sabine Rlver Authority ofTexas compen^atlon^-w111 come from Water
Utility revenues in the . amount of fifteen dolla,rs ($15.00) per month" per

. connection ^ ".
" - ., • , ,,, _ : . : . . .

8 .:' The Sabine River Authority of Texas shall report to the Executive Director on •
a monthly basis inaccordance with 30-TEx ADMiN:;CoDE;§ 29i;143(h)

# }._ - b .. -': '' . . - -. , •. , . -, '' ?. . . - .^ . : :- _, . : . . ; S .

9. Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504, the Commission will consider whether
to.affirrn, modify or set aside this Order at -its regular Agenda meeting on
Februaa y,26,,2014, at 9 30 a m:, a t TCEQ Park 35 Complex,r 12118 AO'rth i- :
35;:, Building E,,Room'201S; Austin, Texas At theFebruary 2014
Agenda meeting, :Mr O'Nelll may request an:evldentlary hearing. ,: .
pursuant to 30 TEx. ADMIN CoD^ § 35 25(c} ;for the purpose .of .
presenting evidence and cross examinln`g witnesses regarding
whether to afflrm,,:modify, or;set aslde th^s'Emergency,Order. An
Administrative Law Judge wii[ be :preser't at the Agendata
immediately;hear.the.matt,.,r stiould a hearing be r'equ®§ted

: • ^ f

10. The Chtef Clerk, shall provide a;copy of this-Order- to each oftthe 'parties.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Richard A- Hyde, P.E
Executive Director



AFFIDAVIT OF BRITTNEY WORTHAM-TEAKELL

STATE OF TEXAS ^
^

COUNTY OF SABINE §.

My name is Brittney W:o tfiam-Teakell. I am an environmental investigator
for the Beaumont Regional -office of the Texas Commission -on Environmerittil
Quality. Tarn of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stated
in-this affidavit are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On July 25, 2013, I spoke with Michael O'Neill, owner and operator of
Frontier Park and Marina (the "Utility"). Mr. O'Neill stated that due to extreme
weather conditions whi*ch occurred on July 15, 20i3, the Utility has been. out of
water. On- July 25, 2013i S arrived*-at the Utility a.nd observed that water service
was unavailable for all areas of the Utility. While discussing the Utility with Mr.
O'Neill, he stated that he would like to riot-be the. operator for the Utility any longer
and would like to ultimately "get rid"" of the Util.ity. He stated he would-like to be
dissolved of all .respohsibility concerning the. Utility. Mr. O'Neill stated that due to
the condition of the plant and distribution system, it is' difficult to manage and keep
in good working conditilon for extended periods of time. Mr. O'Neill also stated that
he has not made an attempt to attain a water operator lipme,

uriLiney o nam- I eeKeri E:
Texas Co ission on Environm ^] Quality

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
Brittney Wnrtharn-Teakell., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing lnstrument and aeknowledged to me that she executed the same
for the purposes and consideration herein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this ay of July,. A.D., 2013.

Notary Sta ; Notary ignature^,, ,
„
,,

" SHEARED L. WILLIAMS JR.
Notary. Public State of Tom

Commission Expires
JULY 27, 2015

EXHIBIT

A
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AFFIDAVIT O F TERENCE WEBB

§STATE OF TEXAS
- - § _ - -

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

- My name is Terence Webb. I am the receivership coordinator for the 7exas
Commission on Environmental Quality. I am of sound mind, capable of making this
affidavit, and the facts stated In this affidavit are within. my personal knowledge and
are true and correct.

On July 24 and 26, 2013, 1 called and left messages for Michael O'Neill
regarding the water outage at Frontier Park Marina (the "Utility"). In the messages,
I told Mr. O'Neill that TCEQ Is going to have a temporary manager appointed to
operate the water system. I have not received a response from Mr. O'Neill.

erence Webb
91

Texas CoY:m;ission on Environmental Quality

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
Terence Webb, known to me to be the person whose name Is subscribed to the
foregoing Instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the
purposes and consideration herein expressed.

,^_,,,:.* .._
d

^,
r

.
day * 0

., _
^iven une my hand and^seal ofofffce this

^.^
of July, A.D., ^13, LL-

Notary Stamp (^ tary Signature

^

.^ Nofa^Pu6fî'c,^
A9 Comm^vrt^^

hta#Vy WhOUt Bond

EXHIBIT

^
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No. D-1-G'V'-10•-00169Z

STATE QF TE XA.S,

Plaintiff,

V.

1V[fCHAE L L. O'1VE ILL, rilb/a
FRONTIER PARK RESORTand
MAR.XNA,

Defendant.

§
§
§
^
§
§
§
^

^

^

§

^

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

.,- ^.
TRAVIS COI<TNTY, TEX^S..

^ l.
•^ ^».

A

353"t JUDICIAL DISTRIR

R

,K4

Q»1 ^

v.,,»

^ ^

DEFAULT ^U'AGMENT A^I PERMANENT INJUNCTrON-- ^ _ , _ .-.......,.....,._ ...._.........._..._ ..............................,,_........,..._,..__.._.._.__._............... .. . . . .
ON THIS DAY the Court called the above-styled case for trial, Plaintiff, State of

Texas, appeared by its attorney of record and announced ready for trial. Defendant, Michael

L. O'Neill, an individual who clncs business as Frontier Park Resort and Marina, the owner

and operator of a public water supply'system (PWSS) and a wasteivater treatment plant

(WWTP), although having been duly and legally cited to appear and answer herein, failed

to appear and answer, and wholly made default. The C,etut.-determined it had jurisdiction

over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding. Plaintiff moved for default

judgment,

The Court, having considered the pleadings, evidence, and argixtnent, is of the opinion

that! thas jurisdiction over theparties andsubjectrria.tterofthis case. Furthermore, the Court

is of the opinion that the State is entitled to judgment against Defendant on the State's claim

for injunctive relief, civilpena.lties,lttorney's fees, unpaid administrative penalties, and court

L E

XHIBITEXHiBIT

^ ^i^
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costs,

THE COURT FINDS:

. . ,, ..
L The State filed its Original Petition and Application for Peti^anent T11junction

on October 4, 20 10...;.-
2. Citation was issued on October 7, 2Q10.-

3, Defendant was pi•operly seived with citation and a copy of the S-tate's pe"tition

f^y pefsnixal servlc^ izporiDefendant on- October 13, 2a14.

The completed citation was filed ^n 1^ecembe "r 7, ^ 414.. The citation and proof
_ .__...:_,..,............... ,.,...,.,. ......... ...._,....... ....,......._....,..........,W _

of service have beerx on BIeivitli the c1erkpfthe court at 1e6st ten days, excluding the day of

filing and, today as required by Rule I07- of-the Texas Rules of Civxl-Pi•ocediire,

. 5. :- D6Pcrldant's last . known iaisiling nddress is Michael D'Ncill., RR. l, F3n:r 1690,

Heinphill, Sabine. County, T4,xtts 75948; The State has filed a Certificate of Defendant's Last

Known Addxess with thexecords in this calls c:. See Exhibit A, Certificate of Defendant's

Last.-IC.noawn Adciress . z
.

Defendant is not a member of the United States nlilitary_. TheState lias,filed.._._,..m._.......

aSoldiers' and Sailors' Affidavit in tie, records of this cause, See Exhibit B, Soldiers' and

Sailors' A.ffl davit.

The deadl'tne,. for Defendant:-to file ad answer was November 8,, 2010.

Defendant failed to file an arisNver,,or any.pleading constituting an answer, and has not

entered an-appearance in this cause. Therefore, Defendant has admitted .all facts alleged in

2
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the State's Original Petition and Application for Permanent Injunction.

S. The administrative and civil penalties sought in the State's Original Petition

and Application for Permanent Injunction are liquidated and proven by a written instrument

that allows the,C'ourt to calculate the penalties without the necessity of a hearing.

^. At all times relevant to the violations in this matter, Defendant owned and

operated the a PWSS and WWTP located six miles.east of Milam on Highway 21 at Toledo

Bend Reservoir, Sabine County, Texas (the facility).

FURTHER THE COURT FINDS THAT:

10, The State is entitled to jtcdgme-nt for civil pena.tics against Defendant of not

less than $50 nor more than $25,000 for each day that Defendant violated the Tex. Water

Code, Tcx. Health and Safety Code and Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

(TCEQ) rules. Tex, Water Code. § 7.102, Each day ota continuing violation is a separate

violation. .td, The State is only seeking civil penalties against Defendant for the statutory
,

_ - ,znznimuinof;^3^;00pervidlationperday. The olvilpenalties for theviOlations are liquidated

and proven by a written instrument that allows the Court to calculate the penalties. without

the necessity of -a hearing.

Violation 1: Failure to Maintain Plant Operations Manuni

11. The Court finds that the Defendant Nled from Peliruary 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to compile and maintain a complete and up-towdate plant operations manual in

violation oi'30 TAC § 290.42(1) and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-P, Ordering

3
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Provision 2.f.i. - Therefore,, Defendant has violated. 30 TAC § 290.42(1) and TCEQ Order

Docket No:-2007r-0712-PWS-E,_ Ordering Provision If .l. for 1,32$ days.

l on^.itoring Plan -Viol^tfiio^^ 2: Fnii^i^re to Mnim^^n Chena^ca iV^

12, The Coi;trt finds-tliat the Defendttnt;failed from FeIJIL,ary 13, 2007 to October

_^, ZOlpto preplre,and inlintairian ap-to-^late chemical and rnicrobiologlcal monitoring plan

for_tlle fa.cility,iin violation of 30 TAC ^?_90.121(a) and TCEQ Order pocketNo. 2007M0712-

T'WS-E, Ordering Provision.2.b,ii. Therefore, Defendanthas violated.30 TAC § 2910.121.(a)

^ - ^ -... . . .._
and'^CEQ Ozderpocl.etNo. 2007-07 12-PVdS-E,.Orderadg Provision 2.b.ii. for 1,328 days.

Vt^tatiori3: FailUre to Provide 11'e+ers -J -

- i3. . The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4,2010 to provide one meter at ea eh residence in violation of 30 MAC § 290,44(d)(4.) and

TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-07192-IMS-E, Ordering Provision 2.lY.i1. Therefore,

Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 29Q,44(d)(4) and'TCEQ Order Docket No, 2007-0712-

PWS^E,: Ordering Provision •2.h.ii. for 1,32$ days. :.

Violation 4:-Failure ta LDead-Fnd Main Flushing Records -

14. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13-1.2.007 to October

4, 2010 to maintain records oftho datesthat dead-end mains were flushed for the facility and

maiaxtaiathose records for at leasttwo. years in violation of3 0 TAC. § 290.46(t)(3)(A)(iv) and

TCEQ Order Docket No. -2007-07 12-PWS-E, Orderi.ng Provision 24iii. Therefore,

Defendant has violated 30.Tf1.C § 290.46(f)(3)(A)(iv)-aild TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-

4



• •

0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.d.iii, for 1,328 days, -

"Violation 5: Rihtre fi Maintain Dist^^i ution M^^

15. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 tocornpile and maintain an Up-to-date distribution map in. violatioil of 30 TAC

§ 290.46(n)(2) andTCEQ Order D.ocketNa.200M712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.d.iv.

Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.46(n)(2) and TCEQ Order Docket No.

2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.d.iv. for 1,328 days.

Yrolatton : Failure to 7n. tail Well SsAlill BIUc
. . _ _.... _...................... ............... ......_._........._................................................................... _........... .... .......... ...........^^...........". .

16. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to install p. proper sealing block around a well at the PWSS in violation of 30 TAC

;S 290.41 (c)(3)(T) and TC'Pn Order Docket No., 2007-0712-PWS-1=?. Ordering Trovigioll

2.1.1 ii. Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290,4I (c)(3)(,T) and TCEQ Order poeket`

No. 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2,f.iii, for 1,328 days.

Violation 7: Failure to)TS

17. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4,20 10 to establish an appropriate backflow prevention program for the facility in violation

of 30 TAC § 290.44(h)(1) and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-P'4VS.E, Ordering

Provision 2.h.i. Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.44(h)(1) and TCEQ Order

Docket No, 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Proviston 2.b.i, for 1,328 days.

'Violation 8• Fal.Iura to Record Chemicals lUsecl

5
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18. The Court. finds that the Ueferidant failed from August 20,2009 -to October 4,

2010 to record the amount of chemicals used each "'Oele atthe facility in viollidii of 30 TAC

y 290A6(#)(3)(A)(i)(IiI). Therefore, Defendar^t ltias viQlated 30'TAC § 290,46(1}(3)(t1•)(i)(III)

,< foO 10 days:: : . , .

:Viotnttoii "9• Failure to Record Valume of'4Vater Tre^terl.

19. " Th^.Coi^^t finds that the Defendant failed from Ai:tgust-20; 2009 to October 4,

2010 to record the volume of water treated each *6e1c'at`th6 facility ill'. violation of 30 TAC

_ - - - - -- : -_-.--..
§290.46(t)(3)(A)(ii)(IIZ). TliarefQre, -,^Defendant•- lias• violated: 30 TAC

§290.46(f)(3)(A)(ii)(111) for410 days. ".
:., . ; ,.

Yio ation f0- Failure to IY.ConitorDisixi#'ecEant Residual Congehtz'ation

20, The Court finds tltiatthe l^efenclnnt fniled !`i•oi^^ Aug^.isf 2t1. 20f19 to Octoi^ei-4.

.2010 to monitor and record the disizzf'ectantresiduzl concentration inthe distribution system

at the facility at least once-every seven days in violation of 30 TAC § 290.110(c)(4)(A) and

" 30 TAC §° '^^'0.^6(t}{a){B}(iii). : Theief'ore, ':- 1^e^e^idant ` I^aS : vinl^ted -30 TA^; ' : . . -

§ 29.0..z 10(c)(4)(A) and 30. TA-0 § 290.46(f)(0)(B)(iii) for 4 10 days. =

Viol.1tiori.11: Failure to Inspect Tonics

21.:. -The Court finds that the DeFeridant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4,

2{110. to inspecfi,tlie ground storage ,and pressure tanks at the facility a,rinually in violation-of

30 TAC § 290,46(m)"(1), Therefore; Defendant has violated 30 TAC 290.46(m)(1) for 410

days.

6
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Ylolation 12: Failure to Have L'censed ater'4?VorIcs C?^er.^ta^a•

22. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to operate the facility under the direct supervision of an appropriately licensed water

-Works-operator in violation of 30 TAC § 290.46(e), Therefore, Defendant has uio-lated-30

TAC § 290,46(e) for 410 days.

Yiol7fion 13: Failure to Calibrate Well Meter

23< The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4,

20 10 to calibrate the well meter at the facility-at least once every three years in violation of
.....__,.__..... ......... _._ ................. _._.._........... __.._............ _..._........ ,.._......... ......... _.- ...... .......... _................. ... ...._......., ......,....... , . ............ .....,...... ,. ......... . ,

30 TAC § 290.46(s)(!) and 30 TAC § 290.41(c)(N)(3), Therefore, Defendant has violated

30TAC § 290,46(s)(1) and 30 TAC § 290.41(c)(N)(3) for 410 days.

Violation 14: Failure to Check Disinfe9taalt Residual Agalyzer

24, The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August 2fl, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to check the accuracy of the disinfectant residual analyzer at least once every 30 days '

c_^.;vi^l^:tion' of30 TAC § 290,4f(s)(2)(C)(i). Therefore, De.fenc►,,nt has vio ►a^^"^'°T^,C=

§ 290,46(s)(2)(C)(i) for 4 10 days.

Violation- 15: Failure to Provic7eproper well Capacifv

25. The Court finds that tha Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to provide a well capacity of 0..6 gallons per minute, (gpni) per connection in violation

03 O TAC § 290,45(b)(1)(B)(i) and 30 TAC § 290.45(c)(1)(B)(i), Therefore, Defendant has

violated 30 TAC § 290.45(b)(1)(B)(i) and 30TAC § 290,45Co)(1)(B)(.i) for 410 days.

7
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Violation 3.6:1.+'silttra to Pravide Prnper'Tari[z Csi»ACitv

2G, Tlie.^ourt finds _tliat tlie Defendsnt falied from Febrdary, 13, 2007 to Octobor

4 2p I0 to provtde a Pi essitre t^tnlccapacity of-^tt least 20 gallons per comftitinity connect

and.1Q gallons per ^iori-conimiinity c^sxneetion in ; u'=:itioi of30TAC § 290.45(a)(1)(B)(iv)

and TCEQ Order Docket No, 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2,h.iii. 'Therefore,

Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.45(v_)(1)(J3)(iv) and TCEQ Order'boeltet No: 2007-
.

Q712^1?WS-E, Ordei^ng:^xovzsiQn7 li:ii'i. far 1,328 days :

lolatioin 17: I'^ifltrx^^ fo Pr^+yide,.^n`Tns^ee^ion I'o^^t

.... .. . ........ .... .... ...................
-2009 to October 4,that the l^efentiant failed from August 20,

2010 to equip

§ 290.43(d)(1), Therefetie, Defendant has violated 30:TAC § 290.430)(1) for 410-days.

Violation 18. Failtire to Provide 2004 Consumer Confderice Relaart (CCl•Zl

28. The-Court finds that the Defendant Miled from' June-3- 2008 to October 4, 2010

to pro,'^ide the 2004 CCR to^ Customers and to, s^tba i* the re44ired Cetti3icatd.af Deliveiy to

the TCEQ in violation of 30 TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290.274(c), and TCEQ

OrclerpocketNt^.2007-0712-PWS L^,.-C?rderiiigPra^tisiaii:2.it;1^`aittic Tb^refore,Deferi:slant

has violated=30 TAC §§ 29U.271(b);,29.D 274(a:) and-290.274(c); andTCEQ Order Docket

No. 20074712-PWS-E, Ordering Provisla^2:a, b arid c^for` 849: d1ys.--.

Violatiazl 19: Failure' to Provide 2005 CCR

-TheCcurtfndstliattheDefendaiitfailedfiornJune3,2008taOctober4;2010

to provide the 2005 CCR to customers and to submit the required Certificate of Delivery to

8
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the TCEQ in violation of 30 TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290,274(c), and TCEQ

Order Docket No, 2007-0712-1' WS-E, Ordering Provision 2,a, b and o. Therefore, l)efendant

has violated 30 TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290,274(a), and TCEQ Order Docket

No, 2007-07I2-PWS-E, nrcieriljg Provision 2,a, b and c for 849 days,

Violation 20; Frti ure to Provide 2006 CCR

30. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from June 3, 2008 to (?ctober 4, 2010

to provide the 2006 CCR to customers and to submit the required Certificate of Delivery to

the TCLQ in violation of 30. TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290.274(c), and TCEQ

_. ._...............__....,...._ .....................__....._.... ._..
.. . ..

i' e'rl3acketNo. 2007^0'7 i^'^^^JS^^, ar^^ringProvisIon 1a, b and c, Therefore,.Defendant

has violated 30 TAC §§ 290-9271(b), 290.274(a) and 290.274(c), and TCEQ Order Doolcet

No, 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2,a, b and c for 849 days,

Violation 21: Failure,tn Pr•ov^cl 20d7CCR

31. Tl7e. Court finds that the Defendant failed from October 15, 2009 to October

4, 2010 to provide the 2007 . CQ-Rr_ta _ customers and to- submit.the required Certificate of

Delivery to the TCEQ in vaolation of 30 TAC §§ 290,271(b), 290.274(a) and 290.274(c).

Thererore,DeCenda.nt has violated.301'AC §§ 290.271(b), 290,274(a) and 290.274(c) for354

days,

Violation 22: Failure to Issire 13o41 ater Notice

32.. The Court finds that the Defendant failed.on January 12, 2010 to issue a proper

boil water notice and notify the TCEQ of the issuance of the boil water notice in violation

of 3D TAC § 290.46(q)(1), Therefore, Defendant violated 30 TAC § 290.4.6(q)(1) for one

.. ^.;

9
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'Uiolation •23: Fall ure-to Issue Doll Water Notice
, :. .

33..., _ The Ccturt
.
fmds that the Defend

,..
ant failed from-July 16, 20l0 i^ritil July-23, -

'?01 0 to issue a proper tioil ^vafier riotice and nbtify tlie TC^Q o[ tl7e issiiance ^:z:^ br^il water

notice in viol-ation of 30 TAC § 290.46(q)(1):' Therdore, Defericlant violated 30 TAC

{ §.290.46(n)(1)^i`or-eight days.k

Viol.^tron44, Failui 6io Siibmft Revisect Discliaftj lV^tinitorI*iig Reprsrt tDMRI

34. . The Couit finds that tlie Defendant failed-i`roi^. February 13; 2007 to October
... .......,.......__......._:._...,.,..,.._ ............... , ... _.._.._.........__...,....._........_.,..,......_.........,;.................

4,22010 to submit a revised Septemb-ei' 2006 DM1Z: Whic11 refleoted the correct pPJ data for

that. reporting period in v'iolatioii d 30 TAC § 305.125 and'C'CEQ Order poeket No. 2007-

0049-MLIVI-E, Ordering Provisioti 2,b3i. Therefiire,-Defendont has violated 30 TAC §

305.125 and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0049-MS-IVI-E, Ordering Provision. 2.b.ii. for

1,328 days..

t1lA 1n7i 25: ^+"ailure to=YTn^le^lleTlt Pt oeedUkes for the Lift Stations '?-

3S. The Coui=t finds*tliat*tha Defernd,lnt failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4,2010 to develop and Implement operational and maintenance pi^cedures tr prevent future

discharges from the lift stations at the facility in violation of 30 TAC § 305.125(et) mid

TCE'Q OrderpoclcetNo. 2007-0049-MT.,M»E, OrderirigProv%isioia 2.c, Therefore; Defendant

has viotated 30 TAC- § 305:125(4) and TCEQ CJrder Docket No. 2007-0049-M:I.M-F,

Ordering Provision 2.c. for 1,328 days. -' -

10
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Y_iolaEion 26: FaiItrre to I•Iire lGieensed Opera tor .

36. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to hire a licensed wastewater operator and/or complete training and licensing

requirements to become a licenseti wastotivater operator in violation of 30 TAC § 30.331(b),

Tex. Water Code §§ 26.0301 and 37,U03, and TCEQ OrderpocketNo. 2007-0049-MLM-E,

Ordering Provision 2A Therefore; Defendant has viala.fied 30 TAC § 30,331(b), Tex, Water

Code H 26.0301 and 37.003, and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0049-NJLM-Ia, Ordering

Provision 2A. for 1,328 days..
_,..._ ....... ........-......................... .... ......................... _.. ......_........ ............ ............... _.... ........_.........._....._........_...._................... .............. . ............ .........

Violation 27, Failure to QUA-L& Certification f Lf mifiafo a s and Monitoring

37. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 29010 to submit written certification Of compliance with the effluent limitations and

monitoring requirement specified in T'ermitNo. WQ00114015001 in violation TCBQ Order

Docket No, 2007-0049-M):,M-E, Ordering Provision 2.e. Therefore, Defendant lxas violated

Permit No. WQ00114015001 and TCEQ Order pocket Nu. 2007-00494&1Vi-.E, Ordering

Provision 2.e. for 1,328 days.

Violation 28: Failure to Adjust Feed Rate oICltlarina

38, Th e Court finds that the Defendant failed from December 11, 2008 to October

4, 2010 to adjust the feed rate of chlorfne tablets to ensure that the total chlorine residual is

maintained between 1.0 and 4.0 mg/1 in violation of 30 TAC §. 305.125(1) and Permit. No.

VirQ00114015001. Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 305.125(1) and Pon-nit No,

WQ0011 t1015001 for 617 days.

11
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Violation 29; Failure to Properly Dobuiineift L1'flLextt Flow Rufe Cailectior ►'

39. .: The Court finds that th.e Defendant failed from December 11; 2008 to October

a^te,4;2a10 io:r^QOrd the time and identity of the individual who re^^Cl the effluent ^lO^^i r ate,

cotlcc;tecl th:e'sarripIe and cdnducted th"4;:lyses tor^tlie'effliient total ch7orindforttae months

ot' September; C}ctober arid.No^elxil^et-200$ in violatiori of 30'TAC 019,7(a)atxd I'eri-nit

No . WQ0011.4015001.. Thereforo;.Defertdantlias vlalated'30 TA.C § 31.9 ,7^a} aiid Perm'itNo.

WtQ00114015001. fer'6I7:,days. :

Violation 30• Failure to P'ro'vide-DuRlex PunIning CA^abiiitx'

... .... ........ ..... ..................... ....... ....... .,..,,..... , . , ,
r I , 2008'to October40 The Court finds that, the Defendant farietl Fioni I^eccinl^e 1

4, 2010 to provide duplex pumpitag capabilityatlie collectiori lift stat'ion`inviolation of 30

TAC § 305,12-5(5) ^tnd Permit Nti.-WQO0l 1401 5001, TNetefore; Defendant has violated 30

TAC §:305.125(5) and Petrnit Na. NVQ00114015001 for 617 days: -

Viointioix 511 Failfire to Provide High Water AlArni-S`st.ems

The C; pU_rt finds th,^t tlie ~r!"Pridant faiied from'December_11, 2008 to October

47 2010 to provide high 'water alarm systems at the coIlectiaii systecn lift station and the

influent lift station in violation of 39TAC § 305 125(5) ^and Perrzlit No:-WQ00114015001.

Therefore;;I)efendant has violated 30 TAC § 30 5,125(5) `and PerrnitNo; WQ00114015001

for 617 days,-

Violation-32° Failure to Provide High Watel^Al^im Systeiris

42. - The Court finds thafithe Defendant failed from December 11, 2008 to October

4, 2010 to provide provide noncompliance notification for effluent that deviates from-the

12
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Permit limitation greater than 40% in violation of 30 TAG § 305.125(1) and Permit No,

WQ00114015001, Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 305.125(1) and Permit No.

WQ00114015001 for 617 days.,

Violation 33: Failure to Pay Administrative Pegalties

43. The Court finds that the Defendant failed to pay $55,921,00 in administrative

penalties ordered to be paid by TCEQ Order No. 2007-0712-PWS-E ($6,670.00 ordered

administrative penalties), TCEQ Order No, '2008-1103-PWS-E ($716,00 ordered

administrative penalties), and TCEQ Order No. 2007-0449-MLM-E ($48,535.00 ordered
....... _w....................... _..........,....,...,...... . ..... ..... ........ ................_................ ........................... ... ,.........,...., ..............,.....,............,...... ,. ....,.,.,.............. .

administrati;ve penalties).

ATTORNEY'S 1~{'EICS

THE COURT FURTHER FJNDS THAT:

44. The State is entitled to recover from Defendant its reasonable attorney's fees,

investigative, costs, and court costs incurred i.rt proseettt{ng this matter. Tex. Water Code §

7.108; Tex.

45. As evidenced by the State's affidavit, admitted by the Court, and.filed with the

records in this cause, the State's reasonable and necessary attorney's fees in this case are

$6,413.75. See Exhibit C, Affidavit for Attorney's Fees.

46. As evidenced by the State's affidavit, admitted by the Court, and filed withthe

records in this cause, the State's reasonable and necessary attorney's fees in the event that

proceedings to collect this judgment become necessary are $2,000.00. See Exhibit C,

Affidavit for Attorney's Fees. ,

13
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47, As evidenced by the State's affidavit, adxnittedby the Court, and filed with the

recard's of this. cause', the States reasonable and hece'ssary attorney's fe6s in the event of an

---
appeal by the Defendliit to.the Courf of Appeals are $5,000.00; See-Exhibit CiA.f£idavit for

Attorney's Fees. } =^ :

4$. As evidence.d .bythe St^ite°s a^ficlavit, admitted by the Court, and filed with the

iecor`ds of this catiise, tlie St^te's r^ason^Ulc and necessaiy attc^rney's fees in the,-event of an

appeal by the Defendant to the Teias Supt etneCotiit fsar preparatiori oPa petitian for review

are $B;OQO:OU`; See Exhibit C, A f fidilvit for, Atttirney's Fees
_ ............ ..... .... . .... .. .. ... ..;_... _. ....._............_:..:..._........_ . _............ _....._..:.... _.... ...__.:..:.......... :..: .......:. .......... .............................

44, As evidenced by the State's affidavit, admitted by the Court;and filed with the

records of this cause, the State's-reasonaUle and nmeSsaiy attorney's fees in the event that

a petition for review by the Texas Supreme Court is g'.rdted Mre'$15';000.00: See Exhibit C,

Affidavit for Attomey°s Fees.

FUP.'I'HER'IHE COURT FINDS THAT: °• '

..:^ . :.- ,. OT1=IE • . .. ,. . , , ,

50.' The Court ^`inds'iha^ the civil penalties assessed herein are payable to -,and for

the'' benefit of a. gpverz^iijexit unit• and are not coinpensation:for actual pecuniary loss, and,

therefore, are not dischargeable under federal baizptcy . aws: -

51, The Cotiut fiirthei.iinds that the -applicable- judgment interest rate for the date

of this Default Jud;ment as published by the Texas Office of Consumer Credit in accordance

with §304.003-of the Texas Finance Code is five percent.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGE I) AND DECREED THAT:

14
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52. Immediately upon the date the Defendant receives this Default Judgment,

-Defendant, his agents, employees, and all persons In active concert or participation with him

are hereby permanently enjoined as 1'ollows: Defendant shall ensure that the WWTP and

PWSS are operated in compliance with all theprovisloris of the Tex. Health & Safety Code,

th-o Tex, Water Code, TCEQrtitles promulgated under the Tex. Health & Safety Code and the

Tex. Water Code, and TCEQ issued pern,tits,

53. Withinthirty (30) days afterthe date Defendant receives this Default Judgment,

Defendant, his agents, enipIayees, and all persons in active concert or participation witlihim

are hereby permanently enjoined as follows:

A. Defendant shall compile and maintain a complete and up-to-date plant

operations manual in accordancewith 30 TAC § 290.42(1) and TCEQ

Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E,

13. Defendant shall prepare and maintain an up-to-date chemical and
, ., .

microbiological monitoring plai, ^ .n accordance with 30 TAC

§ 290.121(a) and. TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E.

C. Defendant shall provide one met6rper residence in accordance with 30

TAC § 290,44(d)(4) and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PW.S-E,

D. Defeadan#sha11 maintain records of the dates that dead-end mains were

flushed and maintain records of those dates for at least 2 years in

accordance with 30 TAC § 290.46(f)(3)(A){iv) and. TCEQ Order

Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E.
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E. Defandant shall compile and maintain an up-to-date distribution map

in accordance with 30 TAC. §<290.46(n)(2) and TCEQ Order Docket

: - __:_ ^ _- ---- _ -
No 200^=0'712-PWS E.. _: 1. .:.

F. Do:Eendtant shall install a proper sealing block a.ound all wells at the

PWSS in accordance with_30 TAC § 290.41(c)(3)(J) and TCEQ Order

Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E..

G. Defendant shall establish an appropriate'baclcflow prevention program

in accordance.,with. 0 TAC § 290,44(h)(1) and. T'CEQ Order Docket

-........... -...................... ....... __.......,._ ............. ....... ,, ...._.........: , ....,.._..:....,,_... ....... ....,.......... _... . .... .................
No, 2007-0712-P'^^-^..-

H. Defendant shall record the amount of -chemical used each week in

accordance -with 30 TAC §-290,46(fy(3)(r1)f i)(III).

I. Defendlnt shall. record the volume of water treated each week in

accordance with 30 TAC § 290.46(f)(3)(A)(ii)0Il),

J. Defendant -shall n}an.itor, and, record thy ^Iisinfectttnt residual ^: yu

concentration-in the distribution .system.a,tleast once every seven days

in accordance with 30 ,'I'AC_ §^90R1r0(c)(4}(A) and 30 TAC §

DefendantstzaIlinspecttlle system's ground storage and.pressure tanks

annually in accordance with-30 TAC § 290,46(m)(1).

L. Defendant shall -operate the public Water system tinder the direct

supervision of an appropriately licensed water works operator in

16
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accordance with 30 TAC § 290.46(e).

M. Defendant shall calibrate all well meters in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 290.46(s)(1) and 30 T:A.C § 290,41(c)(3)(N) and continue to do so

every three years. -

-N. Defendant sirall check the accuracy of -the disinfectant residual analyzer

at least once every 30 days in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i).

0. Defendant shall provide awell capacity o£0.6 gallons perzninGtte (gpnn)
.......... ................. ..............._..... .............. .......... .. _ ..................................... ............ .... ..... ............ ..... _..... . .. , ... . .

per connection in accordance with 30 TAO § 290.45(b)(1)(B)(1) and 30

TAC § 290.45(c)(1)(8)(i),

P. Defendant shall provide a pressure tatilt capacity of at least 20 gallons

per community and 10p s' gallons per non-community

connection in accordance With 30 TAC § 290.45(c)(1)(B)(iv) and

TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E.

Q. Defendant shall equip the pressure tank with an inspection poit in

accordance with 30 TAC § 290.43(d)(1),

R. Defendant shall provide annual Consumer Confidence Reports to

custoiners and submit required Certificates of Delivery to the TCEQ in

^ •
accordance with 30 TAC § 294.271(b), 3d TAC § 290,274(a.), 30 TA.C {

§ 290.274(c).

S. Defendant shall issue proper boil water notices and notify the'T'CEQ of

17
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the issuance of any 'boll water notices in accordance with 30 TAC

:.
-- T, Defendant shali subinit the Se^atemt^er 006 Discharge Monitoring

Report (l:►MR) that includes the e;orrect `pi-I clata for that reporting

= :'poriodiria^ccardance`with'30'i'A:CI 305,125 and TCEQ Default Order

Docket No. 2067-0449-MI,M-E: ^

U. Defendant shall develop ^nd iinplement aperatianai and maintenance

proGedi'ta prevent fiiftire `dtsoharges' fram the lift stations in
.............. ,....:..• .... ..... ................ ........... ... .,........................ _.. .........• .. .

accordance With'30 TAC ^ 305, I25(4);-Te:::Water Code § 26.121 and

TCEQ Default OrderDocfcet N6.:1007'044§-MEM-E.

V.; : '. Defendant shall hire'alicen5ed oEaei•€if6r and/or complete training to

became a Iibensed ,^vasfewater apcratoi in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 30.331(b), Tex. wateF Code % 26,0301- and 37.003, and TCEQ

Defaizlt vrdci Dacicet No: 20G r- -̂  449-ML;M-E.

WV Defend ant shall sulimWrittezi certification of compliance with the

effluent IcmilAtions and tn4it6ring requireiqents specified in Water

Quality PerniitNca, *WQ60140l5-0p and r^qtiired under TCEQ Default

-Cider Docket Na2007-040-MLM-R."'

feed iate ot"chlQrine tablets to ensure that theX DefendarLtsliatl adjust t66

total chlorine residual is maintained betwcen 1.0 and 4,0 mg/l, and

submit one manth's Iogs that include total chlorine residual results in

18
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compliance with effluent limitations and monitoring requirements, as

required by 30 TAC § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Default Order Docket No.

2007-0449-MG,M-E.

Y. Defendant shall submitone month's operations logs that include sample

collection, and analyses, and effluent flow-reading results, and shall

maintain all operations logs in accordance with 30 TAC § 3193(a) and

Permit No, WQ00114015001.

Z. Defendant shall ensure that the collection system lift station has duplex

..... .............. .,.....,.._................ .......,.._,.._._.,........;........... .......,.... .,._._...._............,^.....,..,...............,...,,......,.. ,.....,,..,...,........,...,,.,.. ,
pumping capacity at all times and that the lift stations serving the

system are fully operational at all times, in accordance with 30 TAC

^ 305.125(5) and Permit No. WQ00114015001.

AA, Defendant shall install audio-visual high level alarrns on all lift stations

serving the wastewater treatment plant and ensure that alI such audio-

visual high level alatins are properly maintained and properly.-.-

functioning at all times, in accordance with 30 TAC § 305,125(5) and

Pen-nit No. WQ00114015001,

BB. Defendant shall develop and implement a Standard Operating

Procedure (SOP) for non-conipiiance reporting for effluent violations

that deviate by more than 40% from the permitted effluent limitation

and submit a copy of the SOP to TCEQ Region 10 office in accordance

with 30 TAC § 305.125(1) and PeiYUit No, WQ00114015001.
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54; Deferid^int shall subn3it a report'^vithin 60 days of the issuance ofthe perzxtanent

injuzict'ion that dacitnients th^.k'conipliance wifih the above permanent injunctive provisions

vith photographs, logs and otherat the PWSS and WWTP. The report must he sported w
.

doctzrrieritnttcr, ditii inu'sii be seiif -to the ^txten^ion of' David L Green, Assistant Attorney .

General," Environffieiital Protection and Admiu.isti`ative Law Division, P.O. Box 12548,

Austixi;°TX-78711.L2548; =::

55, TLieDefendantshallpxovid6itheTCEQa_'cGess1oPWSSandWWTPtoperforrn

inVcstigaitions azid eiluzitioris'.
............................................ ...... .... ..,..,,.......,............,,.m ..... ........ ...... ...,,._..._,...,.,..,...... ......... ..........,........ ,...,..,.....,

56. I ho Cletl. of this Court s13a11 isstie a err anent Injunction against Defendant,

anclliis agents, eziijaloyee's; add all persons in hctive coricertorparticipation witliDefendant,

as set #'orth above,

MIS FURTHER ORIDERE U, ADJUDGED AND D. ECREED THAT:

57. Defendant, is liable to the Sta.tir for:`a civil penalty of ONE MLLION TWO

HUNDRED raiGHTY-tJN13- -THCIUSANb : FTFTY ,DOLLARS= AND NO CENTS

1,2.8,1,0 5-0.60) for violations of the TeY. Realtli.& Safety Code, the Tex. Water Code,

TCEQ rules, and Permits and Orders issiaed`b_the-TCEQ':

SS. . The State;: therefaire; shall have Judgtuent'a'tnst, in the amount of ONE

MILE.IONTtr1Q HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONBTHC?USAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO

CENTS ($1,281,050100),4 hich consritutes Paragral6hs II through 42, for 25,621 days of

violations-of the Tex. Health 8c Safety Code; the Tex. Water Code, TCEQ rules, and Pennits

and. Orders issued by the TCEQ at $50.00 per day.
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59,. - Defendant, is liable to the State for administrative penalties of FIFTY-FIVE

THOUSAND. NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

($55,921,00) for amounts owned under TCEQ Order No. 2007-0712-FWS-E ($6,670A0

ordered administrative penalties), TCEQ Order'No, 200$-1103-PWS-E ($716.00 ordered

administrative penalties), and TCEQ Order No. 2007-0449-MLM-E ($48,535.00 ordered

administrative penalties),

60. The State, therefore, shall have judgment against Defendant, for administrative

penalties of FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND NM HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE DOLLARS
....................... .... ...................... ....... __..............._....._......._.._.................,.... .................. ..........................._..........._.,.... ...... ., . .,.

AND NO CENTS ($55,92I.00) for the unpaid and owing administrative penalties.

61, The State shall also have judgment against Defendant, for its attorney's7 fees

in the aniount of TWENTY-SIX TI4OUSAM NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO

DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ( $26,972.50).

62. Should Defendant fai l to make a tirnely paymezxt of the amounts due and owing

under this Default Judgment, the State shall aik'^`have judgment against the Defendant for

the Stzte'3 necessary and reasonable attorney's fees for proceedings to collect judgment in

this case in the amount of TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($2,000.00),

63. Should Defendant appeal this Default Judgment to the Court of-Appeals, the

State shall also have judgment against the appealing Defendant for the State's necessary and

reasonable attorney's fees in the amount of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO

CENTS ($5,000,00),

64, Should Defendant appeal this DeFault Judgment to tlle Texas Supreme Court,
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the. State shall also have judgment againstthe appealing Defendant for the State's necessary

and reasonable attarney's.i'ees-to preparQ a petition for review in* tHe amou6t of EIGHT

THOUSAND DOLLARS AND'NO CENTS ( $8;OD0.40).

0. Should Defendant appeal tbis Dc ; a^^i^ Judgment to the T^xas Supreme Court,

and should. -petition for review be granted by the Teicas' Supreiue Court, the State shall also

have judgmpnt against Defendant for the State's necessary and reasonable attorney's fees in

the ainount-ofFIETEE'Itil` THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CEN'T'S -($15,400,00).

IT Ta FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED Tl`IAT.
_,...._._...........__ ...................... _......... .... ............. ...,..............................

°66. Defendant is ordered to pay all-costs^o£'cciir't incturred through the date of ails

Default Judgment and -those court. costs which may be incurred to -collect this De* fault

Judgment if necess-at'y.

G7. Defendant shall pay post jcidginent. interest-on all amounts in this cause and

continually thereafter at the legal rate of five percent from the date of this Default Judgment

until paid in full, for all of which execution shal? Essue.

68- -. . Defendant shall pay all amounts awarded in this Default Judgment within 30

days:-of the -entry of this Default Judgriient.

69.. Payment for all amounts awarded in this Default Judgment shall be made by

cet-tifted check or money ,order made ^payab(e -tA the State of Texas and shall bear the

identifying., number "A,G. # 093142115." Checks shall be delivered to Division Chief,

Environmental Proteotion and Administrative LawDivision, Office of, the Attorney General,

P.O,13ox 12548, Austin, Texas 78711-2548.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUI]GE D AND DECREED THAT:

70, The effective date of this Default Judgment is the date it is signed by the Judge

Presiding,

Execution shall issue for all moriles awarded herein.

72, The State of Texas is allowed such writs and processes as may be necessary in

the enforcement and collection of this Default Judgmea,

73. All relief not expressly herein granted is denied, This is a final judgment. This

Default Judgment finally disposes, without reservation, of all parties and all claims brought
............................. ...................__,.....,..............,...................................................._................. .................. ........ ....... ............. .............

or that reasonably coLild have been brougIit.

SIGNED on Deceinber,5Rp, 2010.

.^;_;- . . . . . _ ..

ENTRY REQUESTED BY:

'GREG ABI30TT .
Attorney G eneral of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

BARBARA B. DEANB
Chief, Environmental Protection and
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Administrative La,WDivisioit

^DAVID T^1^EISTER`: ^ :
nvlronmen.tal Protection Section

DA D L .'GREEN
^ Stati; Bart I^Q: 2^03'^77^:`: .

Assistant Attorncy Generat
Environmental Protection and

'AdS11Xr115triti'Ve La,,Y Division

PQ;'BQx' 1254 8,'Ga;^ito1`St^.tion'
Austin, Te^as 7$711-2548
Tel^;^^12} 47S 3'?.05^ ...............-...........

:...,_....... ....... ._.__.raxr {512).370^0^52..... ................ ................................_...... -...-- :_.... _..-............... ......................

ATTORNEYS FOR'-'HE STATE OF TEXAS
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Filed'
1 0 December 7 A10.09
AmalEa Rodriguez-Mendoza
qiStiict Ckerk

CAUSE NO, A-z-GV-10-041692 Travis D[strlct
Q-1-G11-10-001692

STATE OF TEX,AS, § IN TI-12 DISTRICT COURT OF
§

Plaintiff, ' §
_ • . ^ • ^ . . ^

V. § TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
§ • •

MICHAEL L, C}'NEZLL, tt1b/st
P13QNT;1ER PARK RESORT ttrtci §

^ . , ..MARINA,
353izu JUAICTA1r, DISTRICT

I34i'^ridsnf, §

CiJ^2TZ^ICr^^'Eg OF LAST .KNOWN AY)DRM
,^r, +, + • , . •

.TO'THE "CI:+r,-PJC-'t?F'CC3'URT';.....,.. _...... .. ..................•.,....,..,...,.,.................................. .. .....

Pursuant to Texas RGtIe of Civil Procedure 239t ►, the State of Texas, Plaintiff

in,tlXe above-eiztitWd and numbered cause, certifies that the-last Imown ad dress- of M1011401

L, 0' Neill in the above-ontitlecl anct numhared, catisaa.gFthut whom default judgment will bc-

rdnciot•ud, is as follows; , •

•M:follael L. 0°1^I^ill -
RR 1:; Box 1690
Hemphill, Sabine County, Tons 7594 8

• . S

Respectfully subrnittad,

GREG ABBOTT
Attom0y G cn ex'al qC Texas

DANTPM T. HGDGIl,
First Assi'stant'Attorn.cy qenernl

. , . . . , .
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